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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
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POWER ELECTRONICS SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT –  

 
Operation conditions and characteristics of active  

infeed converter (AIC) applications including design  
recommendations for their emission values below 150 kHz 

 
FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

The main task of IEC technical committees is to prepare International Standards. In 
exceptional circumstances, a technical committee may propose the publication of a technical 
specification when 

• the required support cannot be obtained for the publication of an International Standard, 
despite repeated efforts, or 

• The subject is still under technical development or where, for any other reason, there is 
the future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an International Standard. 

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years of publication to decide 
whether they can be transformed into International Standards.  

IEC TS 62578, which is a technical specification, has been prepared by IEC technical 
committee TC 22: Power electronic systems and equipment. 
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This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2009. This edition 
constitutes a technical revision. 

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a) IEC TS 62578, in its revised version includes observed values out of practical applications 
for emission values below 150 kHz.  

b) Therefore the document has been extended compared to the first edition, several detailed 
analysis results are given in the extended Annexes. 

c) Design recommendations have been derived from the international working group by an 
assessment of the power supply impedances between 2 kHz and 9 kHz, a comprehensive 
analysis of the withstand capability of power capacitors against harmonic currents injected 
by AIC, immunity tests of equipment and considerations about shifted resonances in the 
power supply network with increased population of undamped filter capacitors.  

The text of this technical specification is based on the following documents: 

Enquiry draft Report on voting 

22/235/DTS 22/239/RVC 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this technical specification can be found in 
the report on voting indicated in the above table. 

The French version of this technical specification has not been voted upon. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data 
related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be 

•  transformed into an International standard, 
• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct 
understanding of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a 
colour printer. 
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INTRODUCTION 

This revision of the technical specification IEC TS 62578 is necessary because active infeed 
converters (AIC) are a state of the art technology in power electronic products and will be of 
major importance in order to realize the "smart grid" and the "energy efficiency" initiatives. 

AICs in industrial and domestic use are necessary to feedback energy from an energy source 
(e.g. solar panels, fuel cells or wind turbines) or from a motor load to the power supply 
network and make it available for other consumers instead of dissipating it as a waste-heat to 
the environment. 

Dispersed power generating equipment uses AICs to synchronise their voltages and currents 
to the power supply network or to exchange electrical energy between energy storage devices 
such as batteries and consumers. 

Utilities will require information on how to correctly apply the AICs in order to mitigate 
harmonics in the power supply network. 

AICs can also be used to mitigate pre-existing harmonics in the supply system – information 
on this is of interest to utilities.  

Different possible topologies of AICs are described together with their specific advantages. 

Warning: The recommendations of maximum emission values for conducted emissions 
<150 kHz defined in this document are based on observations and experience gained from 
state of the art AICs operating today in most power supply networks together with other 
equipment without creating intolerable interference and should lead to an increased 
acceptance of using AICs.  

Nevertheless it has to be highlighted that electromagnetic environment is subject to changes 
e.g. because of smart grid deployment and that emission limits that are currently under 
development by the IEC EMC Committees may be different to the maximum emission values 
recommended in this document.  

This document is being issued in the Technical Specification series of publications (according 
to the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1, 3.1.1.1) as a “prospective standard for provisional 
application” in the field of power electronics because there is an urgent need for guidance on 
the design and use of active infeed converters (AIC) today and in “smart grid environments”. 

It remains unclear during revision of this document, how and when the smart grid vision will 
be realized and to what extent in the future. AICs will be the "key link components" if several 
electrical energy storage devices or storage technologies and energy users are to be 
connected together and will interact under "smart grid behaviour" conditions. The power 
supply network may adapt its future characteristics compared to the state of the art while 
increasing the installed density of AIC.  
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POWER ELECTRONICS SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT –  
 

Operation conditions and characteristics of active  
infeed converter (AIC) applications including design  

recommendations for their emission values below 150 kHz 
 
 
 

1 Scope  

This Technical Specification IEC TS 62578 describes the operation conditions and typical 
characteristics of active infeed converters (AIC) of all technologies and topologies which can 
be connected between the electrical power supply network (lines) a.c. side and a constant 
current or voltage type d.c. side and which can convert electrical power (active and reactive) 
in both directions (generative or regenerative).  

Applications with active infeed converters are commonly used with the d.c. sides of adjustable 
speed power drive systems (PDS), uninterruptible power systems (UPS), active filters, 
photovoltaic systems, wind turbine systems, battery backed power management systems etc. 
of all voltages and power ratings. 

Active infeed converters are generally connected between the electrical power supply network 
(a.c. side) and a current or voltage d.c. side, with the objective to avoid emitting low 
frequency harmonics (e.g. less than 1 kHz) by synthesizing a sinusoidal a.c. current. Some of 
them can additionally compensate the pre-existing harmonic distortion of a given supply side 
voltage. They are moreover able to control the power factor of a power supply network section 
by moving the electrical power (active and reactive) in both directions (generative or 
regenerative), which enables energy saving in the system and stabilizes the power supply 
voltage or enables coupling of renewable energy sources or electrical energy storage devices 
to the supply.  

A practical and analytical approach for emission values for AICs in power supply networks is 
given, which is based on the latest results for line impedance values between 2 kHz and 
9 kHz and withstand capability of capacitors connected directly to the supply.  

This results in design recommendations for emission values below 150 kHz.  

The following is excluded from the scope. 

• Requirements for the design, development or further functionality of active infeed 
applications. 

• Probability of interactions or influences of the AIC with other equipment caused by 
parasitic elements in an installation or caused by poor electronic design as well as their 
mitigations.  

• "Overhead line" power supply networks because of lack of information (measurements) of 
their three phase impedances. This could be the subject for future editions. 

2 Normative references  

The following documents, in whole or in part, are normatively referenced in this document and 
are indispensable for its application. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. For 
undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 
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IEC 60050 (all parts), International Electrotechnical Vocabulary (available at 
www.electropedia.org) 

IEC TR 60725:2012, Consideration of reference impedances and public supply network 
impedances for use in determining the disturbance characteristics of electrical equipment 
having a rated current ≤75 A per phase 

IEC 61800-3, Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems – Part 3: EMC requirements 
and specific test methods 

IEC 61800-5-1, Adjustable speed electrical power drive systems – Part 5-1: Safety 
requirements – Electrical, thermal and energy 

IEC 62040-1, Uninterruptible power systems (UPS) – Part 1: General and safety requirements 
for UPS 

IEC 62103, Electronic equipment for use in power installations 

IEC 61000-4-7:2002, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-7: Testing and 
measurement techniques – General guide on harmonics and interharmonics measurements 
and instrumentation, for power supply systems and equipment connected thereto  
IEC 61000-4-7:2002/AMD1:2008 

CISPR 16-1-1, Radio disturbance and immunity measuring apparatus – Measuring apparatus 

3 Terms and definitions  

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60500 and the 
following apply 

3.1  
active equalization of the power supply network  
AEP 
ability of an AIC to enable and combine smart grid functionalities with a specific main 
application 

Note 1 to entry: Specific main applications include:  

• reduce or avoid emitting  low frequency harmonics (e.g. less than 2 kHz) from the power supply network  by 
synthesizing a sinusoidal line current 

• contributes to controlling the reactive power of  a power supply network  

• exchanging the electrical power (active and reactive) in generative or regenerative modes 

• stabilization of the power supply voltage and energy saving in the supply system 

• exchanging electrical energy between power supply networks or other power generations applications like fuel 
cells and electrical energy storage devices 

• coupling of decentralized power sources (e.g. from renewable energy) to the power supply network. 

3.2  
a.c. filter 
filter consisting of passive components, such as inductors, capacitors and resistors connected 
to the a.c. side of a converter, designed to reduce the circulation of harmonic currents in the 
associated system 

3.3  
active filter 
AIC operating as a filter to control the specific a.c. side harmonic and interharmonics voltages 
or currents usually without active power flow 

http://www.electropedia.org/
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AVANT-PROPOS 
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L'IEC TS 62578, qui est une spécification technique, a été établie par le comité d'études 22 
de l'IEC: Systèmes et équipements électroniques de puissance. 

Cette deuxième édition annule et remplace la première édition, parue en 2009. Cette édition 
constitue une révision technique. 

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l'édition 
précédente: 

a) L'IEC TS 62578, dans sa version révisée, inclut les valeurs observées hors des 
applications pratiques pour les valeurs d'émission inférieures à 150 kHz.  

b) Par conséquent, le document a été développé comparé à la première édition, plusieurs 
résultats d'analyse détaillée étant donnés dans les Annexes étendues. 

c) Les recommandations de conception ont été établies par le groupe de travail international 
suite à une évaluation des impédances d'alimentation comprises entre 2 kHz et 9 kHz, à 
une analyse approfondie de la capacité de tenue des condensateurs de puissance par 
rapport aux courants harmoniques injectés par l'AIC, à des essais d'immunité de 
l'équipement et à des considérations relatives aux résonances décalées dans le réseau 
d'alimentation avec l'augmentation de la population des condensateurs de filtrage sans 
amortissement.  

Le texte de cette spécification technique est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet d’enquête Rapport de vote 

22/235/DTS 22/239/RVC 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette spécification  technique. 

La version française de cette spécification technique n'a pas été soumise au vote. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
stabilité indiquée sur le site web de l'IEC sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données 
relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• transformée en Norme internationale, 

• reconduite, 

• supprimée, 

• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendée. 
 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de 
cette publication indique qu'elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme 
utiles à une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par 
conséquent, imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 
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INTRODUCTION 

Cette révision de la spécification technique IEC TS 62578 est nécessaire car les 
convertisseurs à alimentation active (AIC) sont à la pointe de la technologie en matière de 
produits électroniques de puissance et sont d'un intérêt majeur pour la mise en place d'un 
"réseau intelligent" et pour répondre aux initiatives d’ "efficacité énergétique". 

Dans les domaines industriel et domestique, les AIC sont nécessaires pour renvoyer l'énergie 
entre une source (des panneaux solaires, des piles à combustible ou des éoliennes, par 
exemple) ou une charge de type moteur vers le réseau d'alimentation et la mettre à 
disposition des autres utilisateurs au lieu de la dissiper sous forme de chaleur dans 
l'environnement. 

Les équipements dispersés générant de la puissance utilisent les AIC pour synchroniser leurs 
tensions et courants au réseau d'alimentation ou pour échanger de l'énergie électrique entre 
les dispositifs de stockage de l’énergie (les batteries, par exemple) et les utilisateurs. 

Les compagnies de distribution ont besoin d'informations pour savoir comment appliquer 
correctement les AIC afin de limiter les harmoniques dans le réseau d'alimentation. 

Les AIC peuvent également être utilisés pour limiter les harmoniques préexistants dans le 
réseau d'alimentation, ces informations présentant un intérêt pour les compagnies de 
distribution. 

Différentes topologies possibles d'AIC sont décrites, avec leurs avantages spécifiques. 

Avertissement: Les recommandations en matière de valeurs maximales d'émission pour les 
émissions conduites < 150 kHz définies dans le présent document reposent sur des 
observations et sur l'expérience acquise avec les AIC d'aujourd'hui interconnectés à la plupart 
des réseaux d'alimentation, avec d'autres équipements, sans générer d'interférences 
intolérables, et il convient d'obtenir un consensus quant à l'utilisation des AIC. 

Toutefois, il est à souligner que l'environnement électromagnétique fait l'objet d'évolutions en 
raison, par exemple, du déploiement de réseau intelligent, et que les limites d'émission en 
cours de développement par les comités CEM de l'IEC peuvent s'écarter des valeurs 
maximales d'émission recommandées dans le présent document. 

Le présent document est publié dans la série Spécifications Techniques (conformément aux 
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1, 3.1.1.1) comme "norme prospective d’application provisoire" 
dans le domaine de l'électronique de puissance, en raison de l'urgence de disposer de lignes 
directrices quant à la conception et l'utilisation des convertisseurs à alimentation active (AIC) 
aujourd'hui et dans les "environnements de réseau intelligent". 

Ce document n'est pas à considérer comme une "Norme Internationale". Il est proposé pour 
une mise en œuvre provisoire, dans le but de recueillir des informations et d'acquérir de 
l'expérience quant à son application dans la pratique. Il convient d'envoyer les observations 
éventuelles relatives au contenu de ce document au Bureau Central de l'IEC. 

Une révision de la présente Spécification Technique sera réalisée au plus tard 3 ans après sa 
publication, avec soit la possibilité d’une prolongation supplémentaire de 3 ans soit sa 
conversion en Norme Internationale ou son retrait. 

Dans le cadre de la révision du présent document, il reste encore à clairement définir la 
manière et le moment où cette approche de réseau intelligent sera réalisée et dans quelle 
mesure elle le sera. Les AIC seront les "composants de liaison essentiels" lorsque plusieurs 
dispositifs de stockage d'énergie ou technologies de stockage et utilisateurs d'énergie seront 
connectés ensemble et interagiront dans le cadre d'un "comportement de réseau intelligent". 
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Le réseau d'alimentation peut adapter ses futures caractéristiques par rapport à l'état de l'art, 
tout en augmentant la densité d'AIC installés. 
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SYSTÈMES ET ÉQUIPEMENTS ÉLECTRONIQUES DE PUISSANCE –  
 

Conditions de fonctionnement et caractéristiques des convertisseurs  
à alimentation active (AIC), y compris les recommandations de conception  

pour leurs valeurs d'émission inférieures à 150 kHz 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application  

La présente Spécification technique IEC TS 62578 décrit les conditions de fonctionnement et 
les caractéristiques typiques des convertisseurs à alimentation active (AIC), quelles que 
soient leurs technologies et topologies, qui peuvent être connectés entre le réseau (les 
phases) d'alimentation électrique côté alternatif et un type de courant ou de tension 
constant(e) côté continu, et qui peuvent convertir la puissance électrique (active et réactive) 
dans les deux directions (génératrice ou régénératrice).  

Les applications dotées de convertisseurs à alimentation active sont souvent utilisées avec 
les côtés continus des entraînements électriques de puissance à vitesse variable (PDS), des 
alimentations sans interruption (ASI), des filtres actifs, des systèmes photovoltaïques, des 
éoliennes, des systèmes de gestion d'énergie à pile, etc. de toutes les tensions et puissances 
assignées possibles. 

Les convertisseurs à alimentation active sont en général raccordés entre le réseau 
d'alimentation (côté alternatif) et un courant ou une tension côté continu. Il s'agit d'éviter 
d'émettre des harmoniques à basse fréquence (inférieurs à 1 kHz, par exemple) en 
synthétisant un courant alternatif sinusoïdal. Certains d'entre eux peuvent en outre 
compenser la distorsion harmonique préexistante d'une tension du côté d’une alimentation 
donnée. De plus, ils sont capables de contrôler le facteur de puissance d'une section de réseau 
d'alimentation en déplaçant la puissance électrique (active et réactive) dans les deux sens 
(génératrice ou régénératrice), ce qui permet d'économiser l'énergie dans le réseau et de 
stabiliser la tension d'alimentation ou de coupler les sources d'énergie renouvelable ou les 
dispositifs de stockage de l’énergie électrique à l'alimentation.  

Une approche pratique et analytique des valeurs d'émission des AIC dans les réseaux 
d'alimentation est proposée. Elle s'appuie sur les derniers résultats correspondant à des 
valeurs d'impédance de ligne comprises entre 2 kHz et 9 kHz et sur la capacité de tenue des 
condensateurs raccordés directement à l'alimentation.  

Cela se traduit par des recommandations de conception correspondant à des valeurs 
d'émission inférieures à 150 kHz.  

Les aspects suivants sont exclus du domaine d’application. 

• Les exigences de conception, de développement ou autres fonctionnalités des 
applications à alimentation active. 

• La probabilité d'interactions ou d'influences de l'AIC avec d'autres équipements générées 
par des éléments parasites dans une installation ou par une conception électronique peu 
avancée, ainsi que leurs limitations.  

• Les réseaux d'alimentation par "ligne aérienne", en raison du manque d'informations 
(mesures) relatives à leurs impédances triphasées. Ces éléments peuvent faire l'objet de 
futures éditions. 
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2 Références normatives  

Les documents suivants sont cités en référence de manière normative, en intégralité ou en 
partie, dans le présent document et sont indispensables pour son application. Pour les 
références datées, seule l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la 
dernière édition du document de référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels 
amendements). 

IEC 60050 (toutes les parties), Vocabulaire électrotechnique international (disponible à 
www.electropedia.org) 

IEC TR 60725:, Étude des impédances de référence et des impédances des réseaux publics 
d'alimentation aux fins de la détermination des caractéristiques de perturbation des 
équipements électriques utilisant un courant nominal ≤ 75 A par phase 

IEC 61800-3, Entraînements électriques de puissance à vitesse variable – Partie 3: 
Exigences de CEM et méthodes d'essais spécifiques 

IEC 61800-5-1, Entraînements électriques de puissance à vitesse variable – Partie 5-1: 
Exigences de sécurité – Electrique, thermique et énergétique 

IEC 62040-1, Alimentations sans interruption (ASI) – Partie 1: Exigences générales et règles 
de sécurité pour les ASI 

IEC 62103, Equipements électroniques utilisés dans les installations de puissance 

IEC 61000-4-7:2002, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-7: Techniques d'essai 
et de mesure – Guide général relatif aux mesures d'harmoniques et d'interharmoniques, ainsi 
qu'à l'appareillage de mesure, applicable aux réseaux d'alimentation et aux appareils qui y 
sont raccordés  
IEC 61000-4-7:2002/AMD1:2008 

CISPR 16-1-1, Appareils de mesure des perturbations radioélectriques et de l'immunité aux 
perturbations radioélectriques – Appareils de mesure 

3 Termes et définitions  

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans l'IEC 60500 
ainsi que les suivants s'appliquent. 

3.1  
égalisation active d'un réseau d'alimentation  
AEP 
faculté d'un AIC à permettre et combiner les fonctionnalités d'un réseau intelligent avec une 
application principale spécifique 

Note 1 à l'article:  

• Il s'agit de réduire ou d'éviter les harmoniques à basse fréquence (inférieurs à 2 kHz, par exemple) dans le 
réseau d'alimentation par la synthèse d'un courant de ligne sinusoïdal 

• contribue au contrôle de la puissance réactive d'un réseau d'alimentation  

• échange la puissance électrique (active et réactive) dans les modes génératifs et régénératifs 

• stabilisation de la tension d'alimentation et économie d'énergie dans le réseau d'alimentation 

• échange d'énergie électrique entre les réseaux d'alimentation électrique ou d'autres applications de génération 
de puissance (les piles à combustible et les dispositifs de stockage de l’énergie électrique, par exemple) 

• couplage de sources d'énergie décentralisées (à partir de l'énergie renouvelable, par exemple) au réseau 
d'alimentation. 
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